on the NPV as well. These qualitative effects are shown in the Table by plus and minus signs. The impact
on noise will be positive for the total outcome on the NPV, the impact on ecology will be negative and
the impact on recreation is unknown. As a result, the total Net Present Value will even be lower or
higher than shown in Table 7.2. In the SCBA calculations the results for every year are included of the
three scenarios.

48

7.8.2 Sensitivity analysis

To map knowledge and policy uncertainties, a sensitivity analysis is done. Many assumptions are made
and lots of key figures are used in the SCBA.

The sensitivity of the result in the base scenario is mainly influenced by variables with high uncertainties.
These are: transport costs, dredging costs, air quality, climate costs and growth factor. In addition, the
level of the discount rate has a major impact on the result. Table 7.3 shows to what values these costs
and effects are changed and what the new NPV will be. For further explanation of the chosen factors
and values and the calculations, see Appendix D.4.

Table 7.3: Sensitivity analysis I (Own work)

Scenario Costs Benefits NPV Change in NPV
in mln USD in mln USD in mln USD

Basic -7.82 1.64 -6.18
Discount rate (set to 8%) -7.98 2.09 -5.90 4.6%
Discount rate (set to 12%) -7.72 1.34 -6.37 -3.1%
Transport costs (+25%) -7.82 1.97 -5.85 5.4%
Transport costs (-25%) -7.82 1.31 -6.52 -5.4%
Dredging costs (-25%) -5.87 1.64 -4.23 31.6%
Dredging costs (+25%) -9.78 1.64 -8.14 -31.6%
Air quality + climate (+10%) -7.82 1.67 -6.15 0.5%
Air quality + climate (-10%) -7.82 1.61 -6.21 -0.5%

The result is negative in all the scenarios. No scenario is leading to a positive NPV or is even getting
close to zero.

Since the assumptions related to the input variables mentioned in Table 7.3 have a high uncertainty,
it is chosen to do a second sensitivity analysis by changing the values of some of these assumptions.
These are, transport costs handy size vessel, change of fleetmix, depth, and growth factor. For a further
explanation of the chosen factors and values and the calculations, see Appendix D.4. The in- and output
of this analysis is shown in Table 7.4.

Table 7.4: Sensitivity analysis II (Own work)

Scenario Costs Benefits NPV Change in NPV
in mln USD in mln USD in mln USD

Basic -7.82 1.64 -6.18
Growth factor (set to -1%) -7.82 1.64 -6.18 0.0%
Growth factor (set to -7.6%) -7.82 1.24 -6.59 -6.6%
Fleetmix (100% Handy size) -7.82 5.58 -2.24 63.7%
Depth and fleetmix (6m, 100%) -1.82 10.06 8.23 233.2%
Transport costs Handy size (+25%) -8.68 1.74 -6.94 -12.3%
Transport costs Handy size (-25%) -7.27 1.84 -5.42 12.3%

The extreme scenario in which the dredging depth and the fleetmix are changed leads to the highest
NPV. The depth of dredging is changed to 6 meters instead of 10 meters and the Comau vessels are
replaced by vessels with 8000 DWT. This scenario results in an extreme positive NPV of 8.23 million
US dollar.

Although the output of the sensitivity analysis is as expected, it can not be concluded that the SCBA is
robust, because most of the used data is not reliable and some tested factors have an result with a large
bandwidth.

49

It can be concluded that the SCBA is negative. Only with the extreme scenario, when the level of